

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

LISTED On : 27.03.2017
COURT No.: 5
ITEM No. : 6

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 3 of 2017
(Application for issuance of ad-interim directions)

IN

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 1200 of 2016

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1 of 2016
(Application for Stay)

M/S. M.S.S. FOOD PROCESSORS

....Petitioner

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th August 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there will be a stay of further proceedings in Writ Petition No. 4938 of 2016 titled "M/s. M.S.S. Food Processors Vs. Union of India & Ors." pending before the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Indore.

Tag with T.C.(C) No.20 of 2010."

Accordingly, the instant matter is tagged with Transfer Case (Civil) No. 20 of 2010.

There are three Respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that, on filing complete set of spare copies on 23rd November, 2016 pursuant to the Ld. Registrar Court's Order dated 23rd November 2016, notice was issued to all the three respondents through High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Indore on 15th December, 2016.

It is submitted that Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate has on 30th January, 2017 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of all the three respondents.

It is further submitted that Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, Advocate has on 28th February, 2017 filed an application for issuance of ad-interim directions after serving its copy on the other side, which has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 3 of 2017. Copy of the same has been included in the Paper Books.

Contd...2/-

It is also submitted that status report has been received from the concerned High Court in respect of W.P. No. 4938 of 2016 enclosing the order dated 22.07.2016 passed by the High Court in W.P. No. 4938 of 2016. Copy of the same is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the three respondents.

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 24th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : 1. Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, Advocate

2. Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate

ag

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR